GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO e @ 1 4
PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD M
PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU

IN RE: REVIEW OF THE PUERTO RICO CASE NO.: CEPR-AP-2018-0001
ELECTRIC POWER AUTHORITY
INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN SUBJECT: PREPA’s Compliance Filing re

July 16, 2019, Order and Motion for
Reconsideration of Fine.

RESOLUTION AND ORDER

On August 1, 2019, the Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority (“PREPA”) filed before
the Energy Bureau of the Puerto Rico Public Service Regulatory Board (“Energy Bureau”) a
document titled PREPA’s Compliance Filing re July 16, 2019, Order and Motion for
Reconsideration of Fine (“Motion”). Through its Motion, PREPA (i) submitted a copy of the
signed Siemens PTI contract amendment; (ii) submitted a copy of the Contract Release 9
(“CR-9"); and (iii) requested reconsideration of the five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) fine
imposed by the Energy Bureau in its July 23, 2019 Resolution and Order? in the instant case.

The July 16, 2019 Resolution and Order? in the instant case authorized PREPA to
amend the Siemens contract, up to $750,000.00. Furthermore, the Energy Bureau
established that such authorization was conditioned to PREPA filing all subsequent Contract
Releases at least ten (10) days prior to the expected start date.

As part of its Motion, PREPA submitted a copy of its signed contract with Siemens,
executed on July 30, 2019. Additionally, PREPA included a copy of the CR-9, which contains
the details required by the July 16 Resolution and Order. PREPA states that it is prudent and
essential for the CR-9 to be signed before the ten-day term established in the July 16
Resolution and Order to continue the pending work. Therefore, PREPA requested a waiver
of such requirement.

In light of the above, the Energy Bureau TAKES NOTICE of the signed contract. Upon
review of PREPA’s arguments, the Energy Bureau GRANTS PREPA a waiver with respect to
the provision to file this Contract Release ten days prior to the scheduled execution. As such,
the Energy Bureau GRANTS PREPA leave to execute the CR-9. This approval is conditioned
on PREPA providing, on or before August 9, 2019, additional information regarding the CR-
9, Task 3: Additional Aurora Nodal Analysis. The purpose of this task is not clear, therefore

1 See Resolution and Order, PREPA’s Motion for Extension of Time Due to Status of Proposed Contract
Amendment, Case No. CEPR-AP-2018-0001, In Re: Review of the Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority Integrated
Resource Plan, July 23, 2019.

2 See Resolution and Order, PREPA’s Interim Compliance Filing Re July 9, 2019, Order, and Motion for
Reconsideration on General or Interim Basis, Case No. CEPR-AP-2018-0001, In Re: Review of the Puerto Rico
Electric Power Authority Integrated Resource Plan, July 16, 2019.



PREPA must justify its need. The Energy Bureau WARNS that subsequent noncompliance—-
with the provision to file the Contract Releases ten days prior to the scheduled execution will

result in the automatic imposition of an administrative fine of five thousand dollars
($5,000.00) per day.

Finally, through its Motion, PREPA requests the Energy Bureau to reconsider the fine
imposed in the July 23, 2019 Resolution and Order. PREPA states that the extensive work
regarding the AES fuel conversion assessment was not performed earlier due to practical
reasons related to work priorities and delays of the approval of the Siemens contract. Upon
review of PREPA's arguments, the Energy Bureau DENIES PREPA’s request. PREPA is
ORDERED to, within fifteen (15) days of the notification of this Resolution and Order, pay
the fine imposed in the July 23 Resolution and Order with the Energy Bureau'’s Clerk.

Edisdn Avilés Deliz 'ﬁngel R. Rivera de la Cruz
, Chairman Associate zg)mmissioner

~Ferdinand A. Ramos Soegaard
Associate Co mi§sig 1er Associate Commissioner




may

b

.

{

S
S
Y

" g |

= G i 4
CERTIFICATION U,J

I hereby certify that the majority of the members of the Puerto Rico Energy Bureau has so
agreed on August _{p_, 20109.

Chairman Avilés Deliz reaffirms his position regarding the imposition of the
administrative fine, as stated in the July 23 Resolution and Order.

I also certify that on August (9, 2019 a copy of this Resolution and Order was notified by
electronic mail to the following: astrid.rodriguez@prepa.com, jorge.ruiz@prepa.com, n-
vazquez@aeepr.com, c-aquino@prepa.com, acarbo@edf.org, javier.ruajovet@sunrun.com,
pedrosaade5@gmail.com, rstgo2@gmail.com, rmurthy@earthjustice.org,
larroyo@earthjustice.org, jluebkemann@earthjustice.org, carlos.reyes@ecoelectrica.com,
ccf@temrslaw.com, rtorbert@rmi.org, victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com,
mgrpcorp@gmail.com, hrivera@oipc.pr.gov, jrivera@cnslpr.com,
manuelgabrielfernandez@gmail.com, axel.colon@aes.com, acasellas@amgprlaw.com,

loliver@amgprlaw.com, epo@amgprlaw.com, rob.berezin@weil.com,
marcia.goldstein@weil.com, jonathan.polkes@weil.com, gregory.silbert@weil.com,
maortiz@lvprlaw.com, rnegron@dnlawpr.com, paul.demoudt@shell.com,

escott@ferraiuoli.com, aconer.pr@gmail.com, agraitfe@agraitlawpr.com. I also certify that
today, August _7 , 2019, I have proceeded with the filing of the Resolution and Order issued

by the Puerto Rico Energy Bureau and [ have sent a true and exact copy:

Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority
Attn.: Nitza D. Vazquez Rodriguez
Astrid 1. Rodriguez Cruz

Jorge R. Rufz Pabén

PO Box 363928

San Juan, PR 00936-3928

Sunrun, Inc.

Attn: Javier Ria-Jovet
Centro de Seguros Bld.
Suite 406

701 Ponce de Ledn Ave.
San Juan, PR 00907

Local Environmental Organizations
Attn: Ruth Santiago

Apartado 518

Salinas, PR 00751

Local Environmental Organizations
Attn: Laura Arroyo

4500 Biscayne Blvd. Ste 201

Miami, FL 33137

Environmental Defense Fund
Attn: Agustin F. Carbé Lugo
257 Park Avenue South

New York, NY 10010

Local Environmental Organizations
Attn. Pedro Saadé Lloréns

Condado 605 - Office 616

San Juan, PR 00907

Local Environmental Organizations
Attn: Raghu Murthy

48 Wall Street 19t Floor

New York, NY 10005

Local Environmental Organizations
Attn: Jordan Luebkemann

111 S. Marin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL. 32301



EcoEléctrica, L.P.

Attn: Carlos A. Reyes, P.E.

Carretera 337 Km. 3.7 Barrio Tallaboa
Poniente

Pefiuelas, PR 00624

Rocky Mountain Institute
Attn: Richenda Wan Leeuwen
2490 Junction Place, Suite 200
Boulder, CO 80301

Grupo WindMar

Roumain & Associates, P.S.C.
Attn: Marc G. Roumain Prieto
#1702 Avenida Ponce de Leén
2ndo Piso

San Juan, PR 00909

Empire Gas Company, Inc.
Attn: Manuel Fernandez Mejias
1404 Ave. Paz Granela

Suite 2, PMB 246

San Juan, PR 00921

National Public Finance Guarantee

Adsuar, Mufiiz, Goyco, Seda & Pérez-Ochoa,

PSC

Attn: Alexandra Casellas Cabrera
Luis A. Oliver-Fraticelli

Eric Pérez-Ochoa

PO Box 70294

San Juan, PR 00936

Progression Energy
Ledesma & Vargas, LLC
Attn: Mariana Ortiz Colén
PO Box 194089

San Juan, PR 00919

Shell NA LNG LLC

Attn: Paul De Moudt

1000 Main Street Level 12
Houston, TX 77002

EcoEléctrica, L.P.

Toro, Coldn, Mullet, Rivera & Sifre, P.S.C.
Attn: Carlos E. Coldn Franceschi

PO Box 195383

San Juan, PR 00919-5383

Grupo WindMar

Attn: Victor L. Gonzalez
#206 Calle San Francisco
San Juan, PR 00901

Oficina Independiente

de Proteccion al Consumidor
Attn: Hannia B. Rivera Diaz
Jessica Rivera Pacheco

268 Avenida Ponce de Leon
Hato Rey Center, Suite 524

San Juan, PR 00918

AES Puerto Rico, LP
Attn: Axel E. Colon Pérez
PO Box 1890

Guayama, PR 00785

National Public Finance Guarantee
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Attn: Robert Berezin

Marcia Goldstein

Jonathan Polkes

Gregory Silbert

767 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10153

Progression Energy

Diaz & Negrdn, LLC

Attn: Ratl-Negréon Casanovas
PO Box 363004

San Juan, PR 00936-3004

Wartsila North America, Inc.
Ferraiuoli LLC

Attn: Eugene Scott Amy

221 Ponce de Ledn Avenue, Suite 500
San Juan, PR 00917



Asociacion de Consultores y Contratistas

de Energia Renovable de Puerto Rico, Inc.

Attn: Jéramfel Lozada Ramirez
PO Box 16714
San Juan, PR 00908-6714

Colegio de Ingenieros y Agrimensores de
Puerto Rico

Attn: Pablo Vazquez Ruiz

P.0.Box 363845

San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936-3845

Non Profit Intervenors
Attn: Fernando E. Agrait
701 Avenida Ponce de Leon
Oficina 414

San Juan, PR 00907

[ sign this in San Juan, Puerto Rico, today August 1, 2019.

nd K

Wanda I. Cordero Moﬁles
Clerk



